ADOPTED - DECEMBER 9, 2014

AGENDA ITEM NO. 27
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO EXTEND LEASE AGREEMENT

FOR THE WILLOW HEALTH CENTER
RESOLUTION 14 - 518

 
WHEREAS, in Resolution #10-207, the County entered into a lease agreement for the property located at 306 W. Willow Street, Lansing for the operation of Willow Health Center; and

WHEREAS, the current terms of the lease agreement are at the rate of $6.05 per square foot for 7,500 square feet and $2.90 per square foot for 400 square feet of storage; and

WHEREAS, this lease agreement, as amended through Resolutions #11-025 and #12-373, will  expire on December 31, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Health Department and lessor agree to extend the lease agreement through December 31, 2019, at $8.50 per square foot for 7,500 square feet and $2.90 per square foot for 400 square feet of storage with a two-year option to renew with an escalation not to exceed 10% and the addition of a liquidated damages clause; and

WHEREAS, all other terms of the current lease agreement shall remain the same; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board of Directors supports this lease agreement extension for Willow Health Center located at 306 W. Willow Street, Lansing; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize this lease agreement extension for the Willow Health Center located at 306 W. Willow Street, Lansing.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the extension to the lease agreement between Ingham County and Nick Yono, with offices at 2304 Carriage Way, Milford, Michigan 48381, for the property located at 306 W. Willow Street, Lansing.  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the terms of the lease agreements shall be extended through December 31, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the lease terms shall be $8.50 per square foot for 7,500 square feet and $2.90 per square foot for 400 square feet of storage with a two-year option to renew with an escalation not to exceed 10% and the addition of a liquidated damages clause. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms of the current lease agreement shall remain the same with the exception of Section III Rent, Subsection C.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Nolan, Tennis, Holman, McGrain, Hope, Anthony, Vickers 

          Nays:  None          Absent:  None          Approved  12/01/14

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Koenig, Anthony, Tennis, McGrain, Bahar-Cook, Schafer, Vickers

          Nays:  None          Absent:  None          Approved  12/03/14 
